our common stock immediately after this offering. Our net tangible book deficit as of December 31, 2023 was $(161.4) million, or $(1.84)
per share. Net tangible book deficit per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less our total liabilities, divided by the
number of shares of common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2023.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 16,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering, of which 15,970,000 shares were offered
and sold at $6.25 per share, representing the offering price to investors other than our chief executive officer and director, Mark Foley, and
30,000 shares were offered and sold at $6.98 per share, representing the offering price to Mr. Foley (resulting in a blended offering price of
$6.25 per share), and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our
as-adjusted net tangible book deficit as of December 31, 2023 would have been $(64.3) million, or $(0.62) per share. This amount
represents an immediate decrease in net tangible book deficit of $1.22 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in
net tangible book value (deficit) of $6.87 per share to new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution:

Blended public offering price per share   $ 6.25

Net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of December 31, 2023   $(1.84)
Decrease in net tangible book deficit per share attributable to this offering   1.22

As-adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) per share after this offering   (0.62)

Dilution in net tangible book value (deficit) per share to investors in this offering   $ 6.87

The foregoing tables and calculations (other than historical net tangible book deficit) are based on 87,962,765 shares of common
stock outstanding as of December 31, 2023, and exclude the following as of such date:

•  3,833,350 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of options to purchase our common stock under our 2002

Equity Incentive Plan, 2012 Equity Incentive Plan, 2014 Equity Incentive Plan, 2014 Inducement Plan and the Hint, Inc. 2017
Equity Incentive Plan, at a weighted-average exercise price of $19.75 per share;

 •  3,167,860 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance upon vesting of outstanding restricted stock units as of